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NOTICE OF AWARD

17 June 2022

LORENA B. LIBRE

Corporate Account Manager

Handlink Inc.

Unit 421, 4t Floor, Krizia Building, Gorordo Avenue
Lahug, Cebu City

Ma’am:

We are glad to notify you that the Procurement of Services, Equipment & Other Machineries
with Accessories for the Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Fiber Backbone and
Wireless Interconnectivity (SMART Campus) 2nd Bidding for Lot 1 under PB 2022-G&S-02 is
hereby awarded to HANDLINK, INC. as the Bidder with the Single Calculated Responsive Bid
(SCRB) for a Total Contract Price of TWENTY-ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND
PESOS only ($21,280,000.00), to wit:

ltNe:1 Qty./Unit Item Description Total Cost
Services, Equipment & Other Machineries with
Lot1 Accessories for Fiber Backbone and Wireless 21,280,000.00
Interconnectivity
IP Radio, Dish-type, 5GHz can be 30Ghz for less than
32 units 20Km distance and 34dBi antenna for more than 788,046.44
20Km
32 units IP Radio, 5GHz Carrier Radio with LTU Technology 955,506.30
32 units IP Radio Radome Isolator 211,826.88
Switch Layer 2 PoE switch which compose of (8)
GbE RJ45 ports with 27V passive PoE that support
10 units 2-pair and 4-pair modes; 1G SFP port for an 51,383.09
additional fiber uplink option; and 110W PoE supply
when powered with the included AC/DC adapter
; Ethernet Surge Protector (ESD Protection for
. Outdoor Higl%—Speed Netwgorks) aa
Stand-off Mount (Antenna Bracket with Adjustable
32 sets Mount Angle - both horizontal and vertical, and 123,132.26
mounted in pole)
5 units Outdoor Battery Cabinet with Mounting Frame 184,698.38
40 pcs. Battery, Gel-type, 40-AH,12V 197,011.61
; 30 pcs. Solar Panel Monocrystalline 100w 103,431.09
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Accessories
Ferrule Connector 2.5mm
Battery Jumper Cable 25mm x 6mm
Solar Power Cable 14/2
1lot Solar Panel Bracket (100w x 3) 363,157.60
4x PoE Smart MPPT Charger
Premium Line Category 6 U/UTP, Slimline
Patchcord
3 pcs. 20ft Single Pole Tower 1.5" (for SOGOD Campus) 77,887.90
1 pc. 40ft Single Pole Tower 1.5" (for BONTOC Campus) 31,713.32
1pc. 60ft Single Pole power 1.5" (for SAN JUAN Campus) 36,998.87
1pc. 80ft Single Pole power 1.5" (for HINUNANGAN 42,284.43
Campus)
Accessories
CAT5e, Cable-Carrier, Outdoor, Carrier-class
1 It shielded cable with Integrated ESD drain wire FE.L7436
CAT5e, Connectors, shielded against ESD attacks
Fiber LAN Infrastructure
MDF Components
5 units Design enhanced server Cabinet 42U 366,927.97
5 units Fan tray for 800mm depth 20,353.76
5 units 19" Fixed Shelf for 800mm depth server cabinet 8,988.65
13 units 1U 19” Cable Management, Duct type, black 8,611.87
10 units 1U 19" power distribution unit 12,227.03
1 unit Wall Mount Cabinet, height 12U 6,590.04
1 unit German cooling fan, with three pins German-type 1,496.06
1 unit 1U Fixed Shelf for 600mm depth wall mount 1,031.85
1 unit 1U 19” Cable Management, Duct type, black 1,241.45
1 unit 1U 19" power distribution unit, w/ aluminum body 643.70
6 units UPS - 2KVA 280,741.54
6 units Battery Pack - 2KVA 153,669.06
1 unit 1Gbps Multi-WAN (3-ports) Router Balance 380 233,335.62
. Enterprise-level, Next-Generation Firewall (with
1 unit 2,500pusers and 16,600,000 concurrent sesgions) SElAveAR
6 units Network Management Software (for every campus) 181,211.28
6 units POE+ Switch 24-Port 382,281.33
6 units Patch Panel, 24-Ports 6,649.14
7 units SFP Switch 24P for MDF -10G 452,752.38
2 units 19” Rack Mounted ODF, 48-core 9,370.36
] 3 units ODF 24C SC-UPC SX with Tray 11,961.07
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Accessories

1lot

SFP Module - SM-10G-BiDi

2m 10G SFP+ DAC, SFP Cables

SC/PC Duplex SM Adapter

FO Pigtail SC-UPC 1.5 meters

Fusion Sleeve

Patch Cord Cat6 1meter Slimline

RJ45 1G Module

983,137.18

MDF Components

100 units

Wall Mount Cabinet, height 12U

659,003.83

100 units

German cooling fan, with three pins German-type

149,605.69

100 units

1U Fixed Shelf for 450mm

149,605.69

100 units

1U 19” Cable Management, Duct type, black

66,245.15

100 units

1U 19"" power distribution unit, w/ aluminum body

122,516.59

100 units

8-port, 150W, SWITCH

1,448,035.33

27 pcs.

Access Point, 802.11ac, 3x3 MIMO Technology

275,540.44

5 pcs.

Outdoor Access Point, Mesh, dual-band, 3x3 MIMO,
802.11ac

68,264.52

4 pcs.

Access Point, 802.11ac-Wave2, 4x4 MIMO

88,261.20

100 units

UPS, 650VA

184,698.38

99 units

Premium Line 19” Rack Mounted ODF, 24cores

394,715.22

Accessories

lot

LC/UPC-SC/UPC Simplex Single mode, SC/PC Duplex
SM Adapter, Ceramic Sleeve, Fiber optic pigtail SC-
UPC, 1.5 meters, Protection Sleeve for Optic Fiber
Fusion Splice

106,261.04

EQUIPMENT

2 units

5GHz AC Long Range Bridge, AP, CPE (with
Dedicated Management Radio)

14,066.63

1 unit

FO Fusion Machine

* FTTH Fiber Optic Splicing Automatic Intelligent
Fiber Optic Splicing Machine Optical Fusion Splicer
with Multi-language

o latest core alignment technology with auto focus
and six motors

e industrial quad-core CPU, fast response

¢ 5 inches 800X480 high resolution screen

» magnification of 300 times

« 5 seconds speed core alignment welding

e 15 seconds heating

¢ Large capacity lithium battery

» Focus mode: Six motors Auto focus

147,758.71

1 unit

OTDR [able to measure,
1310/1490/1550/1625/1650 nm (SMF); 850/1300
nm (MMF)]

492,529.02
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OSP Materials
37 units Fiber Optic Splice Closure, 48-core,Big, Dome Type 205,015.21
37 units Pre-Fabricated Concrete Pole, 25-feet 865,619.76

Stainless Steel Strap 1/2 x 100ft

Buckles, Stainless Steel, 1/2 C-254

24 Fiber Core SM, Armoured Multi Tube

06 Fiber Core SM, Armoured Multi Tube

1lot Fusion Protection Sleeve

2,474,713.30

PE Hose 2" meters/Roll - SDR11

PE Hose 1" meters/Roll - SDR11

FOC Warning Tape 3"

Caution/WARNING Tape 3"

Other Local Materials

Cable Gland, 13-mm

C14 Connector

Expansion Shield with Log Screw 10mm (Long)

Cable Clip 6mm

Cable Tie 6x200

Circuit Breaker, (Bolt-On/Plug-in), 20-Amps

mx 0.155 mm

Electrical Tape (EVAT) PS Mark, Black, 19 mm x 16

Electrical Metallic Tubing, Clamp, 1-inch

Electrical Metallic Tubing, Clamp, 1/2-inch

Fabricated FOC Dome Holder, Pole Mounted

G.I. Wire #16

Gang Box

11lot Ground Clamp, 3/4"

1,323,171.14

Ground Rod, 3/4", 10ft

Loop Holder

Metal U-Guard - Galvanized, Sched40

Phenolic Board, 3/4", 2-feet x 2-feet

Phenolic Board, 3/4", 2-feet x 8-feet

Cover

Pre-Fabricated, Concrete Handhole, with Concrete

PVC Pipe 1"

PVC Pipe 1/2"

THHN #12 (Black)

THHN #10 (Green)

Tox and Screw, 6-mm

Twist Lock Outlet and Plug, 30-Amps

Reusable Ties & Straps
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Engineering Services

Activities

Trenching & Backfilling 400mm Depth

Excavation for Service Pole

Erection of Service Pole

Installation of Service Handholes

Layout of Underground Conduits 2"

Layout of Underground Conduits 1"

Installation of FOC Warning Tape

Installation of Riser Pipe from Hand Hole to Service
Pole

1lot Installation of Metal U-guard to Service Pole 4,688,900.63
Installation of Loop-Holder to Service Pole
Mounting of IDF & Components

Cable Pulling FOC 24C

Cable Pulling FOC 6C

Mounting of FOC Enclosure to Service Pole

FOC Fusion Splicing and Testing

Installation of MDF and Grounding

Roughing Ins, Cabling, Termination from CB to MDF
Installation of MDF Components

Training - (Firewall, Fiber Splicing, Network
Management-Backhaul & Software-Defined 95,717.06
1lot Networking)

Mobilization

You are therefore required, within ten (10) days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to
formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the Performance Security in the form and the
amount stipulated in Section 39 of IRR of RA. 9184. Failure to enter into the said contract or
provide the Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this
award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours,

1
PROMY E YEPES, Ed.[?‘

University President
I

Received by the bidder:
Date:
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